2162 11-22-74

CITY OF BELLEVUE, WASHINGTON

ORDINANCE NO. 2162

AN ORDINANCE establishing a Mobility Plan Advisory Committee; setting forth rules of membership and other governing rules; prescribing powers and duties; and adding a new Chapter, 3.70, to the Bellevue City Code.

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVUE, WASHINGTON, DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. A new section is hereby added to the Bellevue City Code to be designated Section 3.70.010 thereof and to read as follows:

3.70.010 Mobility Plan Advisory Committee Created. There is hereby created and established a Mobility Plan Advisory Committee for the City of Bellevue. Said committee shall consist of six appointed members and two ex officio members to be appointed and hold office as follows:

> 1. The Sammamish Community Council and the East Bellevue Community Council shall appoint one member each.

2. The Mayor, with the consent of a majority of the City Council, shall appoint one member to be representative of the business community.

3. The Mayor, with the consent of the majority of the City Council, shall appoint three members, one to be selected from residents residing within, and representing, each of the following areas of the city:

A. North of N.E. 8th and east of Highway 405 except for any area within the boundaries of the Sammamish Community Council.

B. South of N.E. 8th and east of Highway 405 and West of 148th Avenue, including the area south of I-90, except for any area within the boundaries of the East Bellevue Community Council.

C. West of Highway 405, except for the central business district.

The above members shall be chosen from applications received from the public as a result of public notice and invitations to apply.

4. The Chairman of the Council Transportation Committee and a member of the Planning Commission, appointed by the Chairman of the Planning Commission, shall be ex officio members of the committee.

Each member shall be appointed for a term ending December 31, 1976.

2162 11-22-74

The committee is intended to have a specific mission and limited duration. Unless the Council shall act to continue the existence of the committee, it shall disband and cease to exist on December 31, 1976.

No member shall receive salary or other compensation for service on the commission.

Section 3. A new section is hereby added to the Bellevue City Code to be designated Section 3.70.030 thereof and to read as follows:

3.70.030 Members - removal - vacancies. Members of the committee may be removed at any time by the Mayor, upon approval of a majority of the City Council.

Appointments to fill position vacancies occurring otherwise than through the expiration of terms shall be for the unexpired portion of such term and shall be made from submitted nominations in the same manner in which the original appointment was made.

Section 4. A new section is hereby added to the Bellevue City Code to be designated Section 3.70.040 thereof and to read as follows:

3.70.040 Officers - Meetings - Rules. The committee shall elect from their number a Chairman, Vice-chairman, and such other officers as the committee may deem necessary.

The committee shall meet at least once a month, or at the call of the Chairman. Committee meetings shall be open to the public. The majority of the constituent membership shall constitute a quorum. Action taken by a majority of the members present, when a quorum exists, shall be deemed and taken as action of the committee. All decisions of the committee shall be by resolution, reduced to writing and made part of the official record of the committee.

The committee shall make and have published such rules of procedure as may be deemed necessary. Such rules, however, must receive the approval of a majority of the City Council prior to publication and taking effect.

The City of Bellevue shall provide necessary clerical and professional support for the activities of the committee.

Section 5. A new section is hereby added to the Bellevue City Code to be designated Section 3.70.050 thereof and to read as follows:

3.70.050 Purpose and duties. The purpose of the committee is to advise the City Council, staff and other advisory groups in the area of transportation planning, construction priorities and financing, and to gather and transmit to the Council staff and other advisory groups citizen opinion on transportation issues. In carrying out these purposes the committee shall:

1. Assist the planning commission in the development of the circulation element of the comprehensive plan. 2162 11-22-74

> 2. Advise the council and staff concerning development of a "mobility plan" designed to implement circulation goals and policies of the comprehensive plan.

> 3. Advise the council and staff concerning development of a priority array for future construction of elements of the circulation system.

4. Study and recommend to the council desirable approaches for the funding of elements of the circulation system.

5. Gather and report on community views concerning circulation issues.

6. Cooperate and consult with other advisory groups when circulation decisions may effect areas such as land use, parks, environment, etc..

7. Study and report on such circulation matters as may be referred to the committee by the council.

Section 6. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force five days after its passage, approval and legal publication.

PASSED by the City Council this 25th day of November, 1974 and signed in authentication of its passage this 25th day of November, 1974.

(SEAL)

Richard M. Foreman, Mayor

Approved as to form:

'Kraf

Attest:

Patricia K. Weber. Clerk Published Summer 5. 1974